

**AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE
MADAGASCAR SA**

Rapports du Commissaire aux Comptes
Exercice clos au 31 Décembre 2023

Mai 2024

RAPPORT GENERAL DU COMMISSAIRE AUX COMPTES

Exercice clos au 31 Décembre 2023

Aux Actionnaires de la Société Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA

Opinion

Nous avons effectué l'audit des états financiers de la société Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA qui comprennent le bilan au 31 Décembre 2023, le compte de résultat, le tableau des variations des capitaux propres et le tableau des flux de trésorerie pour l'exercice clos à cette date, ainsi que les notes annexes y compris le résumé des principales méthodes comptables.

A notre avis, les états financiers ci-joints présentant un résultat bénéficiaire de Ariary 6.522.042.213,22 donnent, dans tous leurs aspects significatifs, une image fidèle de la situation financière de la société au 31 Décembre 2023, ainsi que de sa performance financière et de ses flux de trésorerie pour l'exercice clos à cette date, conformément aux principes comptables appliqués à Madagascar.

Fondement de l'opinion

Nous avons effectué notre audit selon les Normes Internationales d'Audit (ISA). Les responsabilités qui nous incombent en vertu de ces normes sont plus amplement décrites dans la section « Responsabilités de l'auditeur pour l'audit des états financiers » du présent rapport. Nous sommes indépendants de la société conformément au Code de déontologie des professionnels comptables du Conseil des normes internationales de déontologie comptable (le Code de l'IESBA), et nous nous sommes acquittés des autres responsabilités déontologiques qui nous incombent selon ces règles. Nous estimons que les éléments probants que nous avons obtenus sont suffisants et appropriés pour fonder notre opinion d'audit.

Responsabilités de la Direction et des responsables de la gouvernance pour les états financiers annuels

La Direction est responsable de la préparation et de la présentation fidèle des états financiers annuels conformément au PCEC 2005, ainsi que du contrôle interne qu'elle considère comme nécessaire pour permettre la préparation d'états financiers annuels exempts d'anomalies significatives, que celles-ci proviennent de fraudes ou résultent d'erreurs.

Lors de la préparation des états financiers annuels, c'est à la Direction qu'il incombe d'évaluer la capacité de la société à poursuivre son exploitation, de communiquer, le cas échéant, les questions relatives à la continuité de l'exploitation et d'appliquer le principe comptable de continuité d'exploitation, sauf si la Direction a l'intention de liquider la société ou de cesser son activité ou si aucune autre solution réaliste ne s'offre à elle. Il incombe aux responsables de la gouvernance de surveiller le processus d'information financière de la société.

Responsabilités de l'auditeur pour l'audit des états financiers annuels

Nos objectifs sont d'obtenir l'assurance raisonnable que les états financiers annuels pris dans leur ensemble sont exempts d'anomalies significatives, que celles-ci résultent de fraudes ou d'erreurs, et de délivrer un rapport de l'auditeur contenant notre opinion. L'assurance raisonnable correspond à un niveau élevé d'assurance, qui ne garantit toutefois pas qu'un audit réalisé conformément aux normes ISA permettra toujours de détecter toute anomalie significative qui pourrait exister. Les anomalies peuvent résulter de fraudes ou d'erreurs et elles sont considérées comme significatives lorsqu'il est raisonnable de s'attendre à ce que, individuellement ou collectivement, elles puissent influencer sur les décisions économiques que les utilisateurs des états financiers annuels prennent en se fondant sur ceux-ci.

Antananarivo, le 27 Mai 2024
Le Commissaire aux Comptes
Delta Audit


Lovaniaina RANDRIANARIJAONA
Partner
Audit.Tax.Advisory

SOMMAIRE

	<u>Pages</u>
1. RAPPORT GENERAL DU COMMISSAIRE AUX COMPTES	1
2. ETATS FINANCIERS	3 - 22
Tableau A : Bilan Actif	4
Tableau B : Bilan Passif	5
Tableau C : Hors Bilan	6
Tableau D : Compte de résultat	7
Tableau E : Tableau de flux de Trésorerie	8
Tableau F : Tableau de Variation des Capitaux Propres	9
Notes annexes aux Etats Financiers	10 – 22
3. RAPPORT SPECIAL DU COMMISSAIRE AUX COMPTES SUR LES CONVENTIONS REGLEMENTEES	23 - 26

ETATS FINANCIERS
DE L'EXERCICE CLOS LE 31 DECEMBRE 2023

Tableau A : BILAN ACTIF
 Exercice clos le 31 Décembre 2023
 (Montants exprimés en Ariary (MGA))

ACTIFS	Note	2023			2022
		Valeurs brutes	Amortissements/ Pertes de valeur	Valeurs nettes	Valeur nettes
Trésorerie et solde avec la Banque Centrale	5	662.084.821,74	-	662.084.821,74	687.514.321,22
Bons du Trésor et titres assimilés		-	-	-	-
Avoirs - Etablissements de crédits	6	89.135.578.595,43	-	89.135.578.595,43	98.450.039.000,97
Prêts et avances à la clientèle		-	-	-	-
Titres d'investissement		-	-	-	-
Autres actifs	7	17.594.021.608,28	(3.211.011.294,00)	14.383.010.314,28	19.416.133.991,27
Immobilisations corporelles	3	6.865.111.484,92	(5.522.125.231,62)	1.342.986.253,30	1.105.647.149,11
Immobilisations Incorporelles	3	4.339.294.693,82	(3.309.662.608,75)	1.029.632.085,07	1.442.242.225,45
Immobilisations en cours	3	1.634.948.979,51	-	1.634.948.979,51	376.465.327,74
Impôts différés - actif	4	47.155.865,30	-	47.155.865,30	37.456.991,65
TOTAL ACTIFS		120.278.196.049,00	(12.042.799.134,37)	108.235.396.914,63	121.515.499.007,40

Les annexes, pages 10 à 22, font partie intégrante des états financiers.

Tableau B : BILAN – PASSIFS ET CAPITAUX PROPRES
 Exercice clos le 31 Décembre 2023
 (Montants exprimés en Ariary (MGA))

PASSIFS ET CAPITAUX PROPRES	Note	2023	2022
PASSIFS			
Dettes - Etablissements de crédit		-	-
Dépôt clientèle - Ordinaire	8	77.184.550.191,57	75.155.145.420,80
Dépôt clientèle - Groupe		-	-
Autres passifs	9	23.978.804.509,84	29.972.437.930,76
Emprunts et titres subordonnés		-	-
Sous total passifs		101.163.354.701,41	105.127.583.351,56
CAPITAUX PROPRES			
Capital		500.000.000,00	500.000.000,00
Réserves		50.000.000,00	50.000.000,00
Résultat net		6.522.042.213,22	6.399.114.609,06
Report à nouveau		-	9.438.801.046,78
Sous total capitaux propres	10	7.072.042.213,22	16.387.915.655,84
TOTAL PASSIFS ET CAPITAUX PROPRES		108.235.396.914,63	121.515.499.007,40

Les annexes, pages 10 à 22, font partie intégrante des états financiers.

Tableau C : HORS BILAN
Exercice clos le 31 Décembre 2023

	Note	ARIARY (MGA)	
		2023	2022
Engagements donnés en faveur ou pour le compte de la clientèle		-	-
Garanties reçues d'établissement de crédit		-	-
Opérations en devises		-	-
Garanties reçues de l'Etat et d'organismes publics		-	-
Titres détenus (Bons du Trésor)		-	-
Total Hors Bilan		-	-

Les annexes, pages 10 à 22, font partie intégrante des états financiers.

Tableau D : COMPTE DE RESULTAT
Exercice clos le 31 Décembre 2023
(Montants exprimés en Ariary (MGA))

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Produits d'intérêts		8.602.953,50	285.974.025,49
Charges d'intérêts		(17.049.350,79)	-
Revenus nets d'intérêts	11	(8.446.397,29)	285.974.025,49
Produits d'honoraires et commissions		40.449.636.022,33	36.225.279.922,51
Charges d'honoraires et commissions		(20.550.233.694,36)	(20.270.715.392,16)
Revenus nets d'honoraires et commissions	12	19.899.402.327,97	15.954.564.530,35
Dividendes perçus		-	-
Revenus nets du portefeuille de transactions		-	-
Charges sur titres détenus		-	-
Profits nets du portefeuille d'investissements		-	-
Dotations provisions pour charges		-	-
Revenus nets des opérations en monnaie étrangère	13	65.407.457,12	(100.816.152,74)
Charges nettes sur CDL		-	-
Revenus nets sur autres opérations		-	-
RESULTAT OPERATIONNEL		19.956.363.387,80	16.139.722.403,10
Charges administratives générales	14	(6.522.687.385,94)	(6.672.203.919,02)
Autres charges d'exploitation	15	(3.988.074.397,44)	(552.864.694,21)
Autres produits d'exploitation		-	-
RESULTAT AVANT IMPOT		9.445.601.604,42	8.914.653.789,87
Impôt sur les Revenus	16	(2.933.258.267,56)	(2.367.391.455,35)
Impôts différés		9.698.876,36	(148.147.725,46)
RESULTAT NET DES ACTIVITES ORDINAIRES		6.522.042.213,22	6.399.114.609,06
Charges extraordinaires		-	-
Produits extraordinaires		-	-
RESULTAT NET DE L'EXERCICE		6.522.042.213,22	6.399.114.609,06

Les annexes, pages 10 à 22, font partie intégrante des états financiers.

Tableau E : TABLEAU DE FLUX DE TRESORERIE
Exercice clos le 31 Décembre 2023
(Méthode directe)
(Montants exprimés en Ariary (MGA))

	2023	2022
<u>FLUX DE TRESORERIE LIES AUX ACTIVITES OPERATIONNELLES</u>		
Intérêts perçus	8.602.953,50	4.229.111,30
Intérêts payés	(14.549.119,95)	-
Commissions perçues	39.959.003.602,46	40.074.277.800,87
Commissions payées	(20.421.146.753,34)	(20.267.347.876,14)
Encaissements sur instruments financiers	-	-
Décaissements sur instruments financiers	-	-
Encaissements clientèle	2.029.404.770,77	16.469.978.236,76
Décaissements clientèle	-	-
Sommes versées aux "crédeurs divers"	(13.588.475.604,61)	773.503.891,25
Impôts sur les résultats payés	(506.088.481,02)	(641.432.013,94)
Flux de trésorerie des activités ordinaires (1)	7.466.751.367,81	36.413.209.150,10
Encaissements sur activités extraordinaires	-	-
Versements sur activités extraordinaires	-	-
Flux de trésorerie des activités extraordinaires (2)	-	-
Flux de trésorerie net provenant des activités opérationnelles (A) = (1)+(2)	7.466.751.367,81	36.413.209.150,10
<u>FLUX DE TRESORERIE LIES AUX ACTIVITES D'INVESTISSEMENT</u>		
Encaissements sur cession d'immobilisations	-	-
Décaissements sur acquisition d'immobilisations	(2.040.339.631,10)	(287.960.623,55)
Décaissements sur acquisition des titres d'investissements	-	-
Dividendes perçus et quote part de résultat sur titres d'investissements	-	-
Flux de trésorerie net provenant des activités d'investissement (B)	(2.040.339.631,10)	(287.960.623,55)
<u>FLUX DE TRESORERIE LIES AUX ACTIVITES DE FINANCEMENT</u>		
Encaissements provenant d'emprunts	-	-
Décaissements sur prêts et dettes assimilés	-	-
Augmentation de capital en numéraires	-	-
Dividendes payés et autres distributions effectuées	(14.766.301.641,73)	(10.565.887.555,08)
Flux de trésorerie net provenant des activités de financement (C)	(14.766.301.641,73)	(10.565.887.555,08)
Incidence des variations des taux de change sur liquidités et quasi-liquidités	-	-
<u>VARIATION DE LA TRESORERIE DE LA PERIODE (A) + (B) + (C)</u>	(9.339.889.905,02)	25.559.360.971,47
Trésorerie et équivalents au début de l'exercice	99.137.553.322,19	73.578.192.350,72
Trésorerie et équivalent à la fin de l'exercice	89.797.663.417,17	99.137.553.322,19
Variation de la trésorerie de la période	(9.339.889.905,02)	25.559.360.971,47

Les annexes, pages 10 à 22, font partie intégrante des états financiers.

Tableau F : TABLEAU DE VARIATION DES CAPITAUX PROPRES
 Exercice clos le 31 Décembre 2023
 (Montants exprimés en Ariary (MGA))

Rubrique	Capital social	Primes et réserves	Ecart d'évaluation	Résultat	Report à nouveau	Total
Solde au 31 Décembre 2021	500.000.000,00	50.000.000,00	-	7.995.943.444,34	13.760.702.502,56	22.306.645.946,90
Augmentation de capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Réduction de capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Correction d'erreurs	-	-	-	-	(1.742.435.665,48)	(1.742.435.665,48)
Profit net sur variation de juste valeur instruments financiers	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividende 2021	-	-	-	-	(10.575.409.234,64)	(10.575.409.234,64)
Réserves 2021	-	-	-	-	-	-
Affectation du résultat 2021	-	-	-	(7.995.943.444,34)	7.995.943.444,34	-
Opération en capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Résultat net de l'exercice 2022	-	-	-	6.399.114.609,06	-	6.399.114.609,06
Solde au 31 Décembre 2022	500.000.000,00	50.000.000,00	-	6.399.114.609,06	9.438.801.046,78	16.387.915.655,84
Augmentation de capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Réduction de capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Correction d'erreurs	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit net sur variation de juste valeur instruments financiers	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividende 2022	-	-	-	-	(15.837.915.655,84)	(15.837.915.655,84)
Réserves 2022	-	-	-	-	-	-
Affectation du résultat 2022	-	-	-	(6.399.114.609,06)	6.399.114.609,06	-
Opération en capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Résultat net de l'exercice 2023	-	-	-	6.522.042.213,22	-	6.522.042.213,22
Solde au 31 Décembre 2023	500.000.000,00	50.000.000,00	-	6.522.042.213,22	-	7.072.042.213,22

Les annexes, pages 10 à 22, font partie intégrante des états financiers.

**ANNEXES AUX ETATS FINANCIERS
EXERCICE CLOS LE 31 DECEMBRE 2023**

Montants en Ariary (MGA)

1. PRESENTATION DE LA SOCIETE ET ACTIVITES

1.1 Forme de la Société

La Société Airtel Mobile Commerce SA a été créée le 05 Avril 2011 sous forme de Société Anonyme avec Administrateur Général et ayant comme siège social au Lot II J 1/AA Morarano Alarobia Immeuble S2.

Suivant la décision de la Commission de Supervision Bancaire et Financière (CSBF) référencée 012/2019 -CSBF du 06 Septembre 2019, Airtel Mobile Commerce SA est agréé en qualité d'Etablissement de Monnaie Electronique (EME) et elle devient une Société Anonyme avec Conseil d'Administration.

Le capital social de Airtel Mobile Commerce SA s'élève à Ariary 500.000.000 au 31 Décembre 2023. Il est composé de 25.000 actions entièrement libérées et dont la valeur nominale est de Ariary 20.000 chacune.

1.2 Objet

Etant agréée en Etablissement de Monnaie Electronique (EME), Airtel Mobile Commerce SA effectue les opérations électroniques par téléphonie mobile ci-après, telles que définies par la loi n° 2016-056 du 02 Février 2017 sur la monnaie électronique et les établissements de monnaie électronique :

- Emission de monnaie électronique,
- Approvisionnement du support de monnaie électronique,
- Le retrait d'argent du support de monnaie électronique,
- Le transfert de monnaie électronique,
- Le stockage de monnaie électronique.

2. PRINCIPES COMPTABLES ESSENTIELS ET DISPOSITIONS FISCALES

2.1 Etablissement des états financiers

Les états financiers ont été établis conformément aux principes et dispositions du Plan Comptable des Etablissements de Crédits (PCEC 2005). Les dispositions du Guide annoté du Plan Comptable Général (PCG 2005) ont été prises comme référence pour certains éléments qui n'ont pas fait l'objet de mentions spécifiques par le PCEC 2005. Pour l'exercice sous revue, les mécanismes des comptes sont effectués selon la nomenclature du PCG 2005. Le basculement en mécanismes des comptes selon la nomenclature du PCEC 2005 est obligatoire pour Airtel Mobile Commerce SA entant qu'Etablissement en Monnaie Electronique et n'est pas encore fait pour l'exercice sous revue.

Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA établit ses comptes annuels suivant les conventions comptables de base, les caractéristiques qualitatives de l'information financière et les principes fondamentaux édictés par le PCEC 2005.

2. PRINCIPES COMPTABLES ESSENTIELS ET DISPOSITIONS FISCALES (suite)

2.1 Etablissement des états financiers (suite)

Les états financiers comprennent les éléments suivants :

- un bilan,
- un hors-bilan,
- un compte de résultat,
- un tableau des variations des capitaux propres,
- un tableau des flux de trésorerie,
- une annexe précisant les règles et méthodes comptables utilisées et fournissant des compléments d'information sur les états financiers.

2.2 Présentation des états financiers

• Présentation du bilan

Le bilan décrit séparément les éléments d'actifs, de passifs et de capitaux propres à la date de clôture des comptes.

En plus des règles générales relatives à la présentation de l'information financière, le bilan d'Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA regroupe les actifs et passifs par nature et se présente dans un ordre de liquidité relative.

• Présentation du compte de résultat

Le compte de résultat d'Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA regroupe les produits et charges et indique les montants des principaux types de produits et de charges.

• Présentation du hors bilan

Le hors bilan décrit les transactions d'Airtel Mobile Commerce SA qui n'entraînent pas la comptabilisation immédiate d'éléments d'actifs ou de passifs dans le bilan, mais qui donnent lieu à des éventualités ou à des engagements.

Les éléments de hors bilan peuvent être générés par des transactions conclues pour le compte des clients ou par des opérations effectuées pour compte propre.

• Présentation du tableau de flux de trésorerie

Le tableau de flux de trésorerie de Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA est présenté selon la méthode directe.

• Changements d'estimations ou de méthodes comptables, corrections d'erreurs ou d'omissions

L'impact sur les résultats des exercices antérieurs d'un changement de méthode comptable ou d'une correction d'erreur significative est comptabilisé en capitaux propres.

Les données comparatives (informations de l'exercice précédent) n'ont pas été retraitées.

2.3 Méthode générale d'évaluation

2.3.1 Compte Global et Dépôts à la clientèle

Le « Compte Global » est un compte à vue identifié de l'établissement de Monnaie Electronique ouvert auprès des banques agréées par la CSBF dont la contrepartie représente les Unités Monétaires Electroniques (UME) qu'elle peut faire circuler dans le système MOBIQUITY. Pour la sécurité de ses clients, la CSBF exige que les montants du « Compte Global » doivent couvrir les montants des dépôts à la clientèle comptabilisés dans les états financiers de la société Airtel Mobile Commerce SA. Ce dernier peut seulement faire mouvoir ces comptes sous l'aval de la CSBF.

2.3.2 Comptabilisation des Commissions perçues

Les Commissions perçues à chaque transaction payante des clients constituent la quasi-totalité des chiffres d'affaires de la société Airtel Mobile Commerce SA. Elles sont calculées automatiquement dans le système MOBIQUITY suivant les tarifs officiels décidés par la Direction Générale et affichés dans les locaux des cash point. Mensuellement, la Société Airtel Mobile Commerce SA comptabilise les commissions perçues en classe 706 « Produits d'Honoraires et de Commissions » suivant les données issues du système MOBIQUITY.

2.3.3 Comptabilisation des Commissions payées

Au même titre que les Commissions perçues, les Commissions payées auprès des Aggregators (grossistes agréés) sont calculées automatiquement dans le système MOBIQUITY suivant les tarifs convenus dans les contrats liant Airtel Mobile Commerce SA et ces grossistes. Mensuellement, la Société Airtel Mobile Commerce SA comptabilise les Commissions payées en classe 62 suivant les données issues du système MOBIQUITY.

2.3.4 Conversion des opérations en devises

Les opérations en devises sont valorisées en Ariary (MGA) au cours du jour de chaque opération. Les gains ou pertes de change sont comptabilisés directement en « Compte de Résultat ».

Les taux de change appliqués à la clôture des comptes sont ceux communiqués par la Banky Foiben'i Madagasikara, à savoir :

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
1 US Dollar (USD) =	MGA 4.572,78	MGA 4.461,98

2.3.5 Comptabilisation des intérêts des comptes globaux

Les intérêts des comptes globaux ont été enregistrés en produits financiers dans les exercices antérieurs. Ces intérêts ont été enregistrés en passif à partir de l'exercice 2022 étant donné que ces intérêts sont affectés spécifiquement aux paiements des frais liés au fonctionnement du compte global, à toutes actions visant à améliorer le service client et la protection du consommateur selon l'Art. 9.3 de l'instruction N°003-2017 de la CSBF.

2.3.6 Immobilisations

Les immobilisations sont valorisées à leur coût d'achat incluant les factures fournisseurs et les frais d'approche.

Les amortissements des immobilisations ont été calculés linéairement selon la règle du prorata temporis à partir de leur date d'acquisition.

A partir de l'exercice 2022, la Direction de la société a décidé d'aligner les taux d'amortissements appliqués pour ses immobilisations aux taux d'amortissement fiscalement admis.

2.3.7 Provisions pour charges

Les provisions pour charges sont des passifs dont l'échéance ou le montant est incertain.

2. PRINCIPES COMPTABLES ESSENTIELS ET DISPOSITIONS FISCALES (suite)

2.3.8 Impôts différés

L'impôt différé correspond à un montant d'impôt sur les bénéfices payable (impôt différé passif) ou recouvrable (impôt différé actif) au cours d'exercices futurs.

2.3.9 Impôts et taxes

La Société AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE SA est une société de droit Malgache, placée sous le régime du droit commun. Elle est soumise aux obligations fiscales prévues par les dispositions du Code Général des Impôts en vigueur à Madagascar.

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE SA est imposable à l'Impôt sur les revenus (IR) au taux de 20%, avec l'application d'un minimum de perception de MGA 320.000,00 majoré de 5 pour mille du chiffre d'affaires annuel ; et est assujettie à la Taxe sur la Valeur Ajoutée (TVA) sur ses prestations locales, et la TVA intermittente pour les prestations de services émanant des prestataires étrangers.

En outre, est également soumise à la retenue, la déclaration et aux paiements des impôts et taxes suivantes :

- Impôts sur les Revenus des Capitaux Mobiliers (IRCM) ;
- Impôts sur les Revenus des Non-Résidents (IRNR) ;
- Impôts synthétique intermittent (ISI) retenus au taux de 5% sur les prestations contractées avec les personnes non immatriculées ;
- Impôts sur les Revenus Salariaux et Assimilés (IRSA) ;
- Ainsi que les autres droits et taxes divers applicables à toutes les sociétés de Droit Commun relatifs à ses activités.

3. IMMOBILISATIONS

Le tableau de variation des actifs immobilisés est détaillé ci-après (Montants exprimés en Ariary (MGA)) :

Description	Valeurs brutes					Amortissements cumulés					Valeurs nettes comptables	
	1 Janvier 2023	Acquisitions	Cessions	Reclassements	31 Décembre 2023	1 Janvier 2023	Dotations	Cession	Reclassements	31 Décembre 2023	1 Janvier 2023	31 Décembre 2023
Immobilisations incorporelles												
Licence	4.235.293.311,46	104.001.382,36	-	-	4.339.294.693,82	2.793.051.086,01	516.611.522,73	-	-	3.309.662.608,75	1.442.242.225,45	1.029.632.085,07
Autres immobilisations incorporelles	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	4.235.293.311,46	104.001.382,36	-	-	4.339.294.693,82	2.793.051.086,01	516.611.522,73	-	-	3.309.662.608,75	1.442.242.225,45	1.029.632.085,07
Immobilisations corporelles												
Constructions	2.594.148.946,84	-	-	-	2.594.148.946,84	1.488.501.797,74	51.696.603,42	-	-	1.540.198.401,16	1.105.647.149,11	1.053.950.545,68
Aménagements, agencements, installations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Matériels de transport	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Installations Techniques	943.740.510,24	-	-	-	943.740.510,24	943.740.510,24	-	-	-	943.740.510,24	-	-
Mobiliers et matériels de bureau	11.392.200,00	40.187.325,00	-	-	51.579.525,00	11.392.200,00	12.229.120,08	-	-	23.621.320,08	-	27.958.204,92
Matériels informatique	2.829.386.124,59	446.256.378,25	-	-	3.275.642.502,84	2.829.386.124,59	185.178.875,56	-	-	3.014.565.000,14	-	261.077.502,70
Matériels et outillages	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	6.378.667.781,67	486.443.703,25	-	-	6.865.111.484,92	5.273.020.632,57	249.104.599,06	-	-	5.522.125.231,62	1.105.647.149,11	1.342.986.253,30
Immobilisations en cours												
	376.465.327,74	1.848.928.737,38	-	(590.445.085,61)	1.634.948.979,51	-	-	-	-	-	376.465.327,74	1.634.948.979,51
TOTAL	10.990.426.420,87	2.439.373.822,99	-	(590.445.085,61)	12.839.355.158,25	8.066.071.718,58	765.716.121,79	-	-	8.831.787.840,37	2.924.354.702,29	4.007.567.317,88

4. IMPOTS DIFFERES ACTIF

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Solde au 31 Décembre 2022	37.456.991,65	147.595.449,65
Différences temporelles sur :		
- Résultat déficitaire reportable	-	-
- Amortissements	-	-
- Provisions sur congés et bonus	9.698.873,65	(110.138.458,00)
Solde au 31 Décembre 2023	47.155.865,30	37.456.991,65

Le solde de MGA 47.155.865,30 est constitué des impôts différés calculés sur les provisions sur congés et sur les bonus de performance du personnel.

5. TRESORERIE ET SOLDE AVEC LA BANQUE CENTRALE

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Billets et monnaies	662.084.821,74	687.514.321,22
	662.084.821,74	687.514.321,22

Les « Billets et monnaies » correspondent aux avoirs en caisse en monnaie électronique.

6. AVOIRS - ETABLISSEMENTS DE CREDIT

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

		ARIARY (MGA)	
		2023	2022
Compte Global	(6.1)	77.200.000.000,00	75.291.684.791,63
Intérêts du compte global	(6.2)	1.705.043.466,46	1.472.587.266,00
Comptes ordinaires débiteurs -Etablissements de crédits	(6.3)	8.100.938.878,97	20.946.786.493,34
Autres avoirs	(6.4)	2.129.596.250,00	738.980.450,00
		89.135.578.595,43	98.450.039.000,97

6.1. Compte global :

Cette rubrique concerne les comptes globaux ouverts auprès de la BOA, BGFI, BMOI, SOCGEN et ACCESS Banques avec des restrictions de fonctionnement selon l'instruction N° 003-2017 de la Commission de Supervision Bancaire et Financier. Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA est dans l'obligation de maintenir ce compte pour un montant équivalent à celui de la monnaie électronique en circulation, dont la contrepartie équivalente est reportée au Passif du Bilan sous la rubrique « Dépôt Clientèle ».

6. AVOIRS - ETABLISSEMENTS DE CREDIT (suite)**6.2. Intérêts du compte global :**

Suivant l'article 9.3 de l'instruction N°003-2017 de la CSBF, « Les intérêts du compte global sont affectés au paiement des frais liés au fonctionnement du compte global, à toutes actions visant à améliorer le service client et la protection du consommateur ».

6.3. Compte ordinaire débiteurs- Etablissements de crédits :

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Banque BOA	7.714.760.038,05	10.855.505.032,42
Banque BGF1	38.624.496,10	9.351.710.803,87
Banque BNI	2.290.336,64	91.677.656,19
Banque BMOI	12.774.161,69	275.095.359,97
Banque Access Bank	332.489.846,49	335.136.046,49
Banque Société Générale	-	37.661.594,40
	8.100.938.878,97	20.946.786.493,34

6.4. Autres avoirs :

Les autres avoirs de MGA 2.129.596.250,00 représentent les monnaies électroniques détenues auprès de MVola et Orange Money, dans le cadre de l'inter opérabilité.

7. AUTRES ACTIFS

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Avance Spéciale	-	1.500.000,00
Dépôts et cautionnement versés	-	8.191.333,14
Charges payées d'avance	28.623.259,61	18.951.119,72
Intercompagnies	(7.1) 12.245.258.226,86	12.039.898.633,03
Etats-Impôts débiteurs	(7.2) 1.339.563.407,81	3.367.016.191,38
Indemnisation à recevoir	(7.3) 3.980.576.714,00	3.980.576.714,00
Total	17.594.021.608,28	19.416.133.991,27
Perte de valeur	(7.3) (3.211.011.294,00)	-
	14.383.010.314,28	19.416.133.991,27

7.1 Le compte « Intercompagnies » enregistre les créances sur Airtel Madagascar SA portant principalement sur l'utilisation par ce dernier du service Airtel Money comme moyen de réception de paiement effectué par des tierces parties (Achats de téléphones, Mifi, easy recharge...).

7.2 La rubrique « Etats – impôts débiteurs » correspond aux TVA relatives aux factures impayées des partenaires.

7. AUTRES ACTIFS (suite)

7.3 La rubrique « Indemnisation à recevoir » correspond aux provisions des indemnisations de l'assureur du groupe à l'étranger suite à l'incidence au niveau de M-banking BOA. Ce montant correspond à l'engagement payé par Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA à la banque BOA Madagascar. Au cours de l'exercice 2023, la Direction de la Société Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA a décidé suivant l'instruction reçue au niveau du Groupe, de déprécier ces créances à hauteur de MGA 3.211.011.294,00 correspondant au montant total des pertes résultant des actes de fraudes commis par des abonnés pour un montant total de MGA 3.980.576.714,19, déduit des soldes récupérés sur les comptes clients de MGA 769.565.420,00.

8. DEPÔT DE LA CLIENTELE- ORDINAIRE

Le montant de la rubrique « Dépôts de la clientèle-Ordinaire » au 31 Décembre 2023 s'élève à MGA 77.184.550.191,57. Il s'agit des Unités Monétaires Electroniques (UME) que AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE SA peut faire circuler dans le système MOBILITY. Ce compte a des contreparties dans ses comptes bancaires dénommé « Comptes Globaux » (Cf. Note 6.1) suivant les exigences de la CSBF.

9. AUTRES PASSIFS

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

		ARIARY (MGA)	
		2023	2022
Etat - TVA collectées sur services	(9.1)	4.216.879.377,15	2.955.443.432,14
Etat – IRNR	(9.2)	1.640.887.028,77	133.073.677,15
Etat - IRSA-CNaPS		54.338.340,02	53.364.265,85
Etat – IR à Payer	(9.3)	506.088.481,58	2.367.391.455,30
Fournisseurs à payer	(9.4)	3.678.406.978,08	4.819.952.016,30
Personnel créditeur		272.986.321,94	245.259.245,99
Airtel Madagascar SA	(9.5)	6.954.499.043,85	3.976.979.923,16
Incidence M.banking BOA	(9.6)	0,19	3.980.576.714,19
Autres créditeurs		443.635.652,07	144.074.654,59
Autres passifs		9.096.740,72	15.354.052,02
Déallocation	(9.7)	4.496.943.063,99	9.808.381.228,00
Intérêt des comptes globaux	(9.8)	1.705.043.481,48	1.472.587.266,07
		23.978.804.509,84	29.972.437.930,76

9.1 Le compte « TVA collectées sur services » correspond aux TVA collectées du mois de Décembre à déclarer en Janvier 2024 ainsi que les TVA collectées sur le partage de revenu entre Airtel Madagascar SA et Airtel Mobile Commerce SA impayées (Revenu collection et Churn chez Airtel Mobile Commerce SA).

9.2 Le solde de cette rubrique de MGA 1.640.887.028,77 correspond essentiellement à l'Impôt sur les Revenus des Non-Résidents sur les dividendes distribués en 2023 pour MGA 1.081.135.693,27.

9.3 La rubrique « Etat- IR à payer » correspond à l'IR dû pour l'exercice 2023.

9. AUTRES PASSIFS (suite)

- 9.4** Cette diminution est principalement relative à la baisse des dettes envers les fournisseurs de biens et services en fin d'exercice. En effet, une hausse des paiements aux fournisseurs durant l'exercice 2023 a été constatée.
- 9.5** Cette rubrique enregistre la totalité des dettes à payer envers Airtel Madagascar SA dans le cadre de partage de revenu (USSD services, SMS services, Facility cost, management fees, IT cost) et aux transferts des coûts de construction des Airtel Money Branch dans les comptes de Airtel Mobile Commerce SA en 2022 qui sont supportés par Airtel Madagascar SA auparavant.
- 9.6** Suite à l'incidence M.banking en Décembre 2022, Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA s'est engagée à rembourser à la BOA pour MGA 3.980.576.714,19 en trois tranches. Cette dette a été entièrement acquittée en 2023.
- 9.7** Cette rubrique correspond notamment à des déallocations de e-value effectuées par les partenaires. La baisse de cette rubrique est essentiellement relative à la diminution des allocations en 2023.
- 9.8** Cette rubrique correspond aux soldes des intérêts des comptes globaux nets des dépenses effectuées liées au fonctionnement du compte global, à toutes actions visant à améliorer le service client et la protection du consommateur selon l'Art 9.3 de l'instruction N°003-2017 de la CSBF. Ces intérêts des comptes globaux ont été comptabilisés dans le Passif à partir de l'exercice 2022.

10. CAPITAUX PROPRES

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 (en MGA) :

Rubrique	Capital social (a)	Réserves légales	Résultat	Report à nouveau (b)	Total
Solde au 31 Décembre 2022	500.000.000,00	50.000.000,00	6.399.114.609,06	9.438.801.046,78	16.387.915.655,84
Correction d'erreurs	-	-	-	-	-
Dividende 2022	-	-	-	(15.837.915.655,84)	(15.837.915.655,84)
Réserves 2022	-	-	-	-	-
Affectation du résultat 2022	-	-	(6.399.114.609,06)	6.399.114.609,06	-
Résultat net de l'exercice 2023	-	-	6.522.042.213,22	-	6.522.042.213,22
Solde au 31 Décembre 2023	500.000.000,00	50.000.000,00	6.522.042.213,22	-	7.072.042.213,22

a. Capital social

Le 23 Mars 2019, Airtel Mobile Commerce BV et Airtel Mobile Commerce Holdings BV, actionnaires de la société, ont procédé à une cession d'une partie de leurs actions au profit de la société Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar BV et Madame Jantina Catharina Uneken-Van De Vreede.

10. CAPITAUX PROPRES (suite)

A la suite de ces opérations de cession, le capital social de Ariary 500.000.000 composé de 25.000 actions de valeur nominale Ariary 20.000 chacune se répartit comme suit :

Actionnaires	Nombre d'actions	Montant en MGA	Pourcentage
Airtel Mobile Commerce BV	25	500.000	0,1
Airtel Mobile Commerce Holdings BV	25	500.000	0,1
Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar BV	24.940	498.800.000	99,76
Madame Jantina Catharina Uneken-Van De Vreede	10	200.000	0,04
Total	25.000	500.000.000	100

b. Report à nouveau

L'Assemblée Générale Ordinaire en date du 06 Novembre 2023 qui a constaté un résultat distribuable de MGA 15.837.915.655,84 constitué du résultat net de l'exercice clos le 31 décembre 2022 de MGA 6.399.114.609,06 et du report à nouveau antérieur bénéficiaire de MGA 9.438.801.046,78, a décidé d'affecter le bénéfice distribuable d'un montant de MGA 15.837.915.655,84 à titre de dividendes, soit MGA 633.526,63 brut par action. Les actionnaires, Madame Jantina Catharina Uneken-Van De Vreede et Airtel Mobile Commerce Holdings BV ont renoncé à leurs dividendes respectifs pour MGA 6.335.266,30 et MGA 15.838.165,75 au profit de Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar BV.

11. PRODUITS D'INTERETS

La diminution de cette rubrique par rapport à l'exercice précédent découle principalement de la réduction des revenus générés par les agios BNI, ainsi que du fait qu'aucun intérêt de retard n'a été facturé aux clients au cours de l'exercice 2023.

12. REVENUS NETS D'HONORAIRES ET COMMISSIONS

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Produits d'honoraires et de commissions		
Commissions clientèles	40.449.636.022,33	36.225.279.922,51
Sous-total	40.449.636.022,33	36.225.279.922,51
Charges d'honoraires et de commissions		
	(20.550.233.694,36)	(20.270.715.392,16)
Sous-total	(20.550.233.694,36)	(20.270.715.392,16)
Revenus nets d'honoraires et commissions	19.899.402.327,97	15.954.564.530,35

La hausse des « Produits d'honoraires et de commissions » résulte des efforts en actions commerciales réalisées au cours de l'exercice 2023, ce qui s'est traduit par une augmentation significative du nombre d'utilisateurs des services GSM (Airtel Madagascar SA) et Mobile Banking (Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA).

La légère augmentation des charges « d'honoraires et de commissions » est due à l'augmentation des opérations de cash-out suite aux actions marketing.

13. REVENUS NETS DES OPERATIONS EN MONNAIE ETRANGERE

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Produits d'opérations en monnaies étrangères		
Profit de réévaluation journalière	127.622.364,78	-
	127.622.364,78	-
Charges d'opérations en monnaies étrangères	(62.214.907,66)	(100.816.152,74)
Revenus nets d'opérations en monnaies étrangères	65.407.457,12	(100.816.152,74)

L'augmentation du solde de cette rubrique est essentiellement relative aux gains de change constatés sur le paiement des prestataires étrangers du logiciel « MOBIQUITY » et de la licence « SOFTWARE LICENSE ».

14. CHARGES ADMINISTRATIVES GENERALES

Cette rubrique s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

		ARIARY (MGA)	
		2023	2022
Charges de personnel	(14.1)	1.311.687.521,43	1.102.957.049,27
Charges externes	(14.2)	5.209.775.864,51	5.565.791.109,75
Impôts, taxes et versements assimilés		1.224.000,00	3.455.760,00
		6.522.687.385,94	6.672.203.919,02

14.1 Les charges de personnel sont détaillées comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Charges salariales et indemnités	1.145.025.420,74	946.960.449,44
Autres avantages du personnel	129.328.947,07	98.327.085,27
Autres charges sociales	37.333.153,62	57.669.514,56
	1.311.687.521,43	1.102.957.049,27

La hausse des « Charges salariales et indemnités » est principalement attribuable à l'augmentation des salaires ainsi qu'aux bonus de performance basés sur les performances individuelles du personnel à partir de juin 2023.

14.2 Les charges externes sont détaillées comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

		ARIARY (MGA)	
		2023	2022
Loyers		64.475.931,65	76.225.705,11
Assurances et Maintenances	(a)	1.435.243.718,23	1.670.693.544,64
Personnel extérieur à l'entreprise		587.610.301,55	455.598.655,79
Honoraires et commissions	(b)	1.346.817.831,14	1.174.913.988,72
Publicités, relations publiques	(c)	1.035.812.829,86	1.040.551.536,27
Transports et déplacements		171.403.242,41	117.487.435,60
Postes et télécommunications		401.590.603,22	667.951.669,01
Frais bancaires		104.940.508,86	69.883.000,96
Autres charges administratives		61.880.897,59	292.485.573,65
		5.209.775.864,51	5.565.791.109,75

14. CHARGES ADMINISTRATIVES GENERALES (suite)

- a. Cette rubrique englobe les frais de maintenances informatiques relatifs aux prestations fournies par COMVIVA pour la maintenance de la Plateforme MOBILITY et aux partages des coûts relatifs aux systèmes informatiques utilisés par le Groupe.
- b. Les honoraires et commissions se détaillent comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Honoraires d'audit	64.349.360,02	26.260.277,78
Honoraires d'assistances techniques	1.282.468.471,12	1.148.653.710,94
	1.346.817.831,14	1.174.913.988,72

Les « Honoraires d'audit » sont essentiellement relatifs aux travaux de Commissariat aux comptes de l'exercice 2023.

Les « Honoraires d'assistances techniques » correspondent au management fees au niveau local relatif aux traitements des ressources humaines de Airtel Mobile Commerce SA par Airtel Madagascar SA et aux management fees versés au Groupe.

- c. Le poste « Publicités, relations publiques » se compose des éléments suivants :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Promotion et plan média (Télévision-radio-journal-panneau...)	410.260.627,64	440.182.242,08
Autres publicités (flyers, impression sur plaques tôles)	356.527.659,66	187.646.493,08
Actions marketing (Sponsoring et Evènements)	269.024.542,56	412.722.801,11
	1.035.812.829,86	1.040.551.536,27

15. AUTRES CHARGES D'EXPLOITATION

Ce poste s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

		ARIARY (MGA)	
		2023	2022
Dotation aux amortissements	(15.1)	765.118.420,79	464.712.109,47
Autres		9.451.321,38	88.152.584,74
Dotation aux pertes de valeur	(15.2)	3.213.504.655,27	-
		3.988.074.397,44	552.864.694,21

15.1 La hausse des dotations aux amortissements de l'exercice 2023 est consécutive à l'acquisition de matériels informatiques, des mobiliers et matériels de bureau et de licence.

15.2 Le solde de cette rubrique de MGA 3.213.504.655,27 correspond essentiellement à la constatation de la perte de valeur sur l'indemnisation à recevoir de l'Assureur de la société pour MGA 3.211.011.294 (Cf. Note 7.3).

16. IMPOTS SUR LES REVENUS

Ce poste s'analyse comme suit aux 31 Décembre 2023 et 2022 :

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
Impôts sur les revenus de l'exercice	2.933.258.267,56	2.367.391.455,35
	2.933.258.267,56	2.367.391.455,35

Au titre de l'exercice 2023, Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA affiche un résultat fiscal bénéficiaire de MGA 14.666.291.337,79. L'IR dû de l'exercice s'élève alors à MGA 2.933.258.267,56. Au cours de l'exercice 2023, la société a versé des acomptes d'IR de MGA 2.367.391.448,45. En outre, la société a constaté un crédit d'IR pour l'exercice 2022 pour MGA 59.778.331,19. En conséquent, l'IR à payer par la société s'élève à MGA 506.088.481,58 (Cf. Note 9.3).

Par ailleurs, la société Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA a reçu une notification primitive de contrôle sur pièces au titre de l'exercice 2019 non prescrit et en matière de IR, TVA de la part de l'Administration fiscale suivant la lettre 3037/MEF/SG/DGI/DGE en date du 27 Décembre 2022.

La société attend actuellement la notification définitive y afférente après avoir émise ses observations.

Aussi, elle a également reçu une notification primitive de contrôle sur pièces au titre de l'exercice 2020 non prescrit suivant la lettre 3294/MEF/SG/DGI/DGE en date du 23 Décembre 2023.

Les chefs de redressements portent sur IR, TVA, ISI, DC pour un montant total de MGA 616.746.142,00 dont MGA 440.885.498,00 en principal et MGA 175.860.644,00 en amendes.

Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA a déjà formulé sa réponse à l'Administration fiscale à la date du 22 Janvier 2024 contestant les chefs de redressements notifiés. Un débat contradictoire avec cette dernière a alors eu lieu en Février 2024. Ainsi à la suite de ce débat, la société estime avoir apporté les arguments nécessaires ainsi que les pièces justificatives à l'appui.

A ce titre, aucune provision n'a encore été constatée par la société jusqu'à la réception effective de la notification définitive.

17. OPERATION HORS BILAN

Néant.

18. CONTINUTE D'EXPLOITATION

L'activité de la société est en phase expansion car durant les derniers exercices successifs, elle a réalisé des résultats bénéficiaires. Au 31 Décembre 2023, la situation nette de la société s'élève à MGA 7.072.042.213,22 et la Direction de la société compte poursuivre et à développer ses activités. Ainsi, la continuité de l'exploitation n'est pas remise en cause.

19. EVENEMENTS POST CLOTURE

A la date de ce rapport d'audit, aucun évènement postérieur à la clôture nécessitant des écritures d'ajustement des états financiers ou des notes annexes n'est survenu.

* * *

Rapport Spécial

du Commissaire aux comptes
relatif aux opérations visées par les articles 464 à 474
de la loi 2003-036 du 30 Janvier 2004
Exercice clos au 31 Décembre 2023

Aux Actionnaires de la Société Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA

Conformément aux usages du droit des sociétés, nous avons relevé les opérations suivantes entrant dans le cadre des articles 464 à 474 de la loi 2003-036 du 30 Janvier 2004 au titre de l'exercice clos au 31 Décembre 2023 :

1 Conventions ou contrats autorisés durant les exercices précédents et qui se sont poursuivis durant l'exercice 2023 :

- **Contrat de services avec Airtel Madagascar SA en date du 16 Décembre 2015**
Contrat d'avances de fonds par Airtel Madagascar SA au profit d'Airtel Mobile Commerce SA rémunérés à 3% l'an ainsi que le partage des revenus générés par les transactions Airtel Money au titre de l'utilisation du réseau d'Airtel Madagascar SA fixé à 3% du total des revenus générés suivant l'avenant N°1 à ce contrat.

Le solde des avances de fonds reçues d'Airtel Madagascar SA. au 31 Décembre 2023 est nul.

- **Commercial Agreement for the Provision of USSD and SMS Services**
Contrat ayant pris effet le 1er janvier 2018 entre Airtel Madagascar SA et Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, pour une durée de trois années et portant sur le partenariat sur l'utilisation du service Airtel Money dans le cadre des services à valeur ajoutée fournie par Airtel Madagascar (USSD et SMS). Dans le cadre du contrat, Airtel Madagascar SA facture à Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA aux tarifs en vigueur.
Un avenant N°1 relatif à ce contrat a été signé le 01er janvier 2021 pour une durée de trois ans.
Un avenant N°2 relatif à ce contrat a été signé le 1er août 2022 pour une durée de trois ans.

Le montant facturé par Airtel Madagascar SA à Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA au titre de l'exercice 2023 s'élève à MGA 401.590.602,40 HT.

- **Memorandum of Understanding relating to Revenue share for churn**
Contrat ayant pris effet le 1er Janvier 2018 entre Airtel Madagascar SA et Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, initialement conclu pour une durée indéterminée et portant sur un partage de revenu généré par la réduction du taux de « churn » sur la base de clients d'Airtel Madagascar SA, résultant de l'utilisation des comptes Airtel Money.
Un avenant N°1 relatif à ce contrat a été signé le 9 décembre 2020.
Un avenant N°2 relatif à ce contrat a été signé le 12 octobre 2021 pour une durée de quatre ans.

Le montant facturé par Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA à Airtel Madagascar SA au titre de l'exercice 2023 s'élève à MGA 128.434.843,4 HT.

Rapport Spécial (suite)
du Commissaire aux comptes
relatif aux opérations visées par les articles 464 à 474
de la loi 2003-036 du 30 Janvier 2004
Exercice clos au 31 Décembre 2023

1. Conventions ou contrats autorisés durant les exercices précédents et qui se sont poursuivis durant l'exercice 2023 (suite) :

- Agreement for Airtel Money Cash Collection Services

Contrat ayant pris effet le 1er janvier 2018 entre Airtel Madagascar SA et Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, pour une durée de deux ans, portant sur l'utilisation par Airtel Madagascar du service Airtel Money comme moyen de réception de paiement effectué par des tierces parties (partenaires).

Conformément au contrat, Airtel Madagascar SA est tenu de payer à Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, 2% de la valeur des transactions.

Un avenant n°1 relatif à ce contrat a été signé le 12 octobre 2021 pour une durée de cinq ans.

Le montant facturé par Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA à Airtel Madagascar SA au titre de l'exercice 2023 s'élève à MGA 3.580.613.466,79 HT.

- Agreement for mobile payment services

Contrat ayant pris effet le 1^{er} janvier 2018 entre Airtel Madagascar SA et Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, pour une durée de trois ans portant sur l'utilisation par Airtel Madagascar du service Airtel Money comme moyen de réception de paiement effectué par des particuliers.

Un avenant N°1 relatif à ce contrat a été signé le 12 octobre 2021 pour une durée de cinq ans.

Le montant facturé par Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA à Airtel Madagascar SA au titre de l'exercice 2023 est de MGA 3.930.791.841,38 HT.

- Management Support Services Agreement

Contrat ayant pris effet le 1er janvier 2018 entre Airtel Madagascar SA et Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, pour une durée de trois ans, portant sur l'assistance technique fournie par Airtel Madagascar SA à Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA.

Conformément au contrat, les coûts engagés par Airtel Madagascar SA au profit de Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA sont refacturés à cette dernière avec une majoration de 7%.

Le montant facturé par Airtel Madagascar SA à Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA au titre de l'exercice 2023 s'élève à MGA 81.132.370,9 HT.

Un avenant n°1 a été signé le 1er avril 2022 pour une durée de cinq ans.

Cette convention couvre également les prestations au titre de :

« **Facility Cost Allocation** » portant sur le paiement des frais générés par le conseil d'administration, et les dirigeants de Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA qui sont supportés par Airtel Madagascar SA.

Le montant facturé par Airtel Madagascar à Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar, au titre de l'exercice 2023 est de MGA 24.227.762,96 HT.

Rapport Spécial (suite)

du Commissaire aux comptes

relatif aux opérations visées par les articles 464 à 474

de la loi 2003-036 du 30 Janvier 2004

Exercice clos au 31 Décembre 2023

1. Conventions ou contrats autorisés durant les exercices précédents et qui se sont poursuivis durant l'exercice 2023 (suite) :

- **Management Support Services Agreement (suite)**

Et de « Common shop cost allocation » portant sur les frais relatifs à l'utilisation par Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA des cash point appartenant à Airtel Madagascar SA.

Le montant facturé par Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar à Airtel Madagascar, au titre de l'exercice 2023 est de MGA 16.124.164,85 HT.

- **Contrat de mise à disposition d'espace à usage de bureau administratif avec Airtel Mobile Commerce**

Contrat relatif à la mise à disposition d'un local situé au bâtiment S2 sis à Morarano Alarobia de 86 m2.

Le contrat prend effet à compter du 1^{er} avril 2020 pour une durée de 1 an renouvelable par tacite reconduction.

Le loyer s'élève à 10 Euro Hors taxes par m2 avec 8% de charges communes, soit un total d'Euro 860 hors taxes et hors charges communes. Le taux de l'Euro est fixé à MGA 4.188,90.

- **Management And Technical Master Services Agreement in Relation to IT Services**

Contrat tripartite signé le 14 juillet 2022 entre AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR SA / AIRTEL MAGDAGASCAR et AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE BV, portant sur l'assistance technique fournie par Airtel Mobile Commerce BV à Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA / AIRTEL MADAGASCAR ayant pris effet le 01er avril 2021 pour une durée de cinq ans.

Le montant facturé par Airtel Madagascar SA à Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, au titre de l'exercice 2023 est de MGA 943.177.215,83 HT.

- **Management And Technical Services Agreement**

Contrat signé le 10 janvier 2022 entre AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR SA et AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE BV portant sur l'assistance technique fournie par AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE BV à AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR SA ayant pris effet le 01^{er} avril 2021 pour une durée de cinq ans.

Le montant facturé par AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE BV à AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR SA, au titre de l'exercice 2023 est de MGA 281.739.737,65.

- **Trademark Licence Agreement**

Contrat signé le 27 septembre 2018 entre Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA et Bharti Airtel International portant sur l'utilisation des marques liées à AIRTEL Money, ayant pris effet le 1er avril 2011 pour une durée indéterminée.

Un avenant n°1 a été signé le 12 octobre 2021.

Aucun montant n'a été facturé à Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA pendant l'exercice 2023.

Rapport Spécial (suite)
du Commissaire aux comptes
relatif aux opérations visées par les articles 464 à 474
de la loi 2003-036 du 30 Janvier 2004
Exercice clos au 31 Décembre 2023

2. Convention ou contrat conclu au cours de l'exercice 2023 :

Néant.

Antananarivo, 27 Mai 2024
Le Commissaire aux comptes
Delta Audit


Lovahiana RANDRIANARIJAONA
Partner

**AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE
MADAGASCAR SA**

Statutory Auditor's Reports
For the year ended December 31, 2023

May 2024

To the shareholders of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA
For the year ended December 31, 2023

**To the Shareholders
of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA**

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2023, the income statement, the statement of changes in equity and the cash flow statement for the year then ended, and the notes to the financial statements, including the summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements, which show a profit of Ariary 6,522,042,213.22, give, in all material respects, a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2023, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles applied in Madagascar.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are more fully described in the section of this report entitled ‘The Auditor’s Responsibilities in the Audit of the Financial Statements’. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants of the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (the IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities under those standards. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of the management and those responsible for governance for the financial statements

The management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the Malagasy General Chart of Accounts 2005, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the management is responsible for assessing the company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the management intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those responsible for governance are responsible for overseeing the company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but does not guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Delta Audit

Antananarivo, 27 May 2024
The Statutory Auditor
Delta Audit

Lovaniaina RANDRIANARIJAONA
Partner
Audit.Tax.Advisory

Delta Audit Associés

Immeuble Tsmahafotsy
Rue Ratsivo R. Henri
Mahamasina
Antananarivo 101
Madagascar

PO Box 241

Tel : +00 (261) 20 22 278 31
 : +00 (261) 20 22 553 73
Fax : +00 (261) 20 22 210 95
E-mail : delta@deltaaudit.mg
 : delta@imooz.mg
Site web : www.deltaaudit.com
NIF : 300008925
Stat : 69 202 11 1984 000 813
RCS : 2003 B 00140

SUMMARY

	<u>PAGES</u>
1- STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1
2- FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	3 - 22
TABLE A: Balance sheet - Assets	4
TABLE B: Balance sheet - Liabilities	5
TABLE C: Off Balance sheet	6
TABLE D: Income statement	7
TABLE E: Statement of cash flows	8
TABLE F: Statement of changes in equity	9
Notes to the Financial Statements	10 - 22
3- STATUTORY AUDITOR'S SPECIAL REPORT ON REGULATED AGREEMENTS	23-26

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR S.A

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

TABLE A: BALANCE SHEET – ASSETS
Year end 31 December 2023
(Amounts expressed in Ariary (MGA))

TABLE A - ASSETS	NOTES	31 December 2023			31 December 2022
		Gross	Depreciation, amortisation and provisions	Net	Net
NON-CURRENT ASSETS					
Cash and Central Bank balance	5	662,084,821.74	-	662,084,821.74	687,514,321.22
Treasury bills and equivalent securities		-	-	-	-
Assets - Credit institutions	6	89,135,578,595.43	-	89,135,578,595.43	98,450,039,000.97
Loans and advances to customers		-	-	-	-
Investment Securities		-	-	-	-
Other assets	7	17,594,021,608.28	(3,211,011,294.00)	14,383,010,314.28	19,416,133,991.27
Tangible Fixed Assets	3	6,865,111,484.92	(5,522,125,231.62)	1,342,986,253.30	1,105,647,149.11
Intangible Fixed Assets	3	4,339,294,693.82	(3,309,662,608.75)	1,029,632,085.07	1,442,242,225.45
Fixed Assets in Progress	3	1,634,948,979.51	-	1,634,948,979.51	376,465,327.74
Deferred Tax Assets	4	47,155,865.30	-	47,155,865.30	37,456,991.65
TOTAL ASSETS		120,278,196,049.00	(12,042,799,134.37)	108,235,396,914.63	121,515,499,007.40

The notes on pages 10 to 22 are an integral part of the financial statements.

TABLE B: BALANCE SHEET – EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Year end 31 December 2023

(Amounts expressed in Ariary (MGA))

TABLE B - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	NOTES	31 December 2023	31 December 2022
LIABILITIES			
Debts - Credit institutions		-	-
Customer deposit - Ordinary	8	77,184,550,191.57	75,155,145,420.80
Customer deposit – Group		-	-
Other Liabilities	9	23,978,804,509.84	29,972,437,930.76
Borrowings and subordinated securities			
Subtotal Liabilities		101,163,354,701.41	105,127,583,351.56
EQUITY			
Capital		500,000,000.00	500,000,000.00
Reserves		50,000,000.00	50,000,000.00
Net Result		6,522,042,213.22	6,399,114,609.06
Retained Earnings		-	9,438,801,046.78
Subtotal Equity	10	7,072,042,213.22	16,387,915,655.84
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		108,235,396,914.63	121,515,499,007.40

The notes on pages 10 to 22 are an integral part of the financial statements.

TABLE C: OFF BALANCE SHEET
 Situation as at 31 December 2023

	Note	ARIARY (MGA)	
		2023	2022
Commitments given to customers		-	-
Guarantees received from financial institutions		-	-
Foreign currency transactions		-	-
Guarantees received from the State and public institutions		-	-
Securities held (Treasury Bills)		-	-
TOTAL OFF-BALANCE SHEET		-	-

The notes on pages 10 to 22 are an integral part of the financial statements

TABLE D: INCOME STATEMENT
Year end 31 December 2023
(Amounts expressed in Ariary (MGA))

	Note	ARIARY (MGA)	
		2023	2022
Interest income	11	8,602,953.50	285,974,025.49
Interest expenses		(17,049,350.79)	-
NET INTEREST INCOME		(8,446,397.29)	285,974,025.49
Fees and commissions income		40,449,636,022.33	36,225,279,922.51
Fees and commissions		(20,550,233,694.36)	(20,270,715,392.16)
NET FEES AND COMMISSIONS INCOME	12	19,899,402,327.97	15,954,564,530.35
Dividends received		-	-
Net income from the trading portfolio		-	-
Expenses on securities held		-	-
Net profit from the investment portfolio		-	-
Net income from foreign currency transactions	13	65,407,457.12	(100,816,152.74)
Net expenses on CDL		-	-
Provisions		-	-
Net income from other transactions		-	-
OPERATING PROFIT OR LOSS		19,956,363,387.80	16,139,722,403.10
Administrative expenses	14	(6,522,687,385.94)	(6,672,203,919.02)
Other operating expenses	15	(3,988,074,397.44)	(552,864,694.21)
Other operating income		-	-
PROFIT OR LOSS BEFORE TAX		9,445,601,604.42	8,914,653,789.87
Income tax	16	(2,933,258,267.56)	(2,367,391,455.35)
Deferred tax		9,698,876.36	(148,147,725.46)
PROFIT OR LOSS FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES		6,522,042,213.22	6,399,114,609.06
Expenses from non-ordinary activities		-	-
Income from non-ordinary activities		-	-
NET PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		6,522,042,213.22	6,399,114,609.06

The notes on pages 10 to 22 are an integral part of the financial statements.

TABLE E: STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Year end 31 December 2023
(Amounts expressed in Ariary (MGA))

	EXERCICE 2023	EXERCICE 2022
<u>Operating activities</u>		
Interest received	8,602,953.50	4,229,111.30
Interest paid	(14,549,119.95)	-
Commissions received	39,959,003,602.46	40,074,277,800.87
Commissions paid	(20,421,146,753.34)	(20,267,347,876.14)
Receipts on financial instruments	-	-
Disbursements on financial instruments	-	-
Cash receipts from customers	2,029,404,770.77	16,469,978,236.76
Disbursements to customers	-	-
Amounts paid to "other creditors	(13,588,475,604.61)	773,503,891.25
Income taxes paid	(506,088,481.02)	(641,432,013.94)
Cash flow from ordinary activities (1)	7,466,751,367.81	36,413,209,150.10
Receipts on extraordinary activities	-	-
Payments on extraordinary activities	-	-
Cash flow from extraordinary activities (2)	-	-
Net cash flow from operating activities (A) = (1)+(2)	7,466,751,367.81	36,413,209,150.10
<u>Investing activities</u>		
Cash receipts on disposal of fixed assets	-	-
Disbursements on acquisition of fixed assets	(2,040,339,631.10)	(287,960,623.55)
Disbursements on acquisition of investment securities	-	-
Dividends received and share of profit on investment securities	-	-
Net cash flow from investing activities (B)	(2,040,339,631.10)	(287,960,623.55)
<u>Financing activities</u>		
Receipts from borrowings	-	-
Disbursements on loans and similar liabilities	-	-
Dividends paid and other distributions made	(14,766,301,641.73)	(10,565,887,555.08)
Net cash flow from financing activities (C)	(14,766,301,641.73)	(10,565,887,555.08)
Impact of exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents	-	-
Net change in cash and cash equivalents for the period (A+B+C)	(9,339,889,905.02)	25,559,360,971.47
Opening cash and cash equivalents	99,137,553,322.19	73,578,192,350.72
Closing cash and cash equivalents	89,797,663,417.17	99,137,553,322.19
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(9,339,889,905.02)	25,559,360,971.47

The notes on pages 10 to 22 are an integral part of the financial statements

TABLE F: STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Year end 31 December 2023
(Amounts expressed in Ariary (MGA))

Heading	Issued capital	Premium and reserves	Asset revaluation surplus	Net profit or loss	Retained earnings	Total
Balance at 31 December 2021	500,000,000.00	50,000,000.00		7,995,943,444.34	13,760,702,502.56	22,306,645,946.90
Capital increase	-	-	-	-	-	-
Capital reduction	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other income and expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
Error correction	-	-	-	-	(1,742,435,665.48)	(1,742,435,665.48)
Net gain on change in fair value of financial instruments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend 2021	-	-	-	-	(10,575,409,234.64)	(10,575,409,234.64)
Reserves 2021	-	-	-	-	-	-
Appropriation of profit 2021	-	-	-	(7,995,943,444.34)	7,995,943,444.34	-
Capital transaction	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net result for the year 2022	-	-	-	6,399,114,609.06	-	6,399,114,609.06
Balance as at 31 December 2022	500,000,000.00	50,000,000.00	-	6,399,114,609.06	9,438,801,046.78	16,387,915,655.84
Capital increase	-	-	-	-	-	-
Capital reduction	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other income and expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
Error correction	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net gain on change in fair value of financial instruments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend 2022	-	-	-	-	(15,837,915,655.84)	(15,837,915,655.84)
Reserves 2022	-	-	-	-	-	-
Appropriation of profit 2022	-	-	-	(6,399,114,609.06)	6,399,114,609.06	-
Capital transaction	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net result for the year 2023	-	-	-	6,522,042,213.22	-	6,522,042,213.22
Balance as at 31 December 2023	500,000,000.00	50,000,000.00	-	6,522,042,213.22	-	7,072,042,213.22

The notes on pages 10 to 22 are an integral part of the financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023**

(Amounts in Ariary (MGA))

1. PRESENTATION OF THE COMPANY AND ACTIVITIES

1.1 Form of the Company

The Company Airtel Mobile Commerce S.A. was incorporated on April 05, 2011 as a Public Limited Company with General Managing Director and is headquartered at Lot II J 1/AA Morarano Alarobia Immeuble S2.

Following the decision of the Banking and Finance Supervisory Commission (CSBF) referenced 012/2019 -CSBF of September 06, 2019, Airtel Mobile Commerce S.A is approved as an Electronic Money Institution (EMI) and becomes a Public Limited Company with a Board of Directors.

The share capital of Airtel Mobile Commerce amounts to Ariary 500,000,000 as at December 31, 2021. It is composed of 25,000 fully paid-up shares with a nominal value of Ariary 20,000 each.

1.2. Object

Being approved as an Electronic Money Institution (EMI), Airtel Mobile Commerce carries out the following electronic transactions by cell phone, as defined by the law n° 2016- 056 of February 02, 2017 on electronic money and electronic money institutions:

- Issuance of electronic money
- Cash supply of the electronic money device
- Withdrawal of money from the electronic money device
- Transfer of electronic money
- Storage of electronic money

2. KEY ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND TAX REGULATIONS

2.1 Preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the principles of the Chart of Accounts for Financial Institutions (CAFI 2005). The provisions of the Annotated Guide to the General Chart of Accounts (GCA 2005) have been used as a reference for certain items that have not been specifically mentioned in the CAFI 2005. For the year under review, the accounting mechanisms are based on the nomenclature of the PCG 2005. The changeover to the CAFI 2005 accounting system is mandatory and will take place in the following year.

Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar S.A. prepares its annual accounts in accordance with the basic accounting policies, the qualitative characteristics of financial information and the fundamental principles presented in the CAFI 2005.

The financial statements include the following items:

- Balance sheet.
- Off-balance sheet.
- Income statement.
- Statement of changes in equity.
- Statement of cash flows.

- Notes specifying the accounting rules and methods used and providing additional information on the financial statements.

2. KEY ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND TAX REGULATIONS (Continues)

2.2 Presentation of the financial statements

- **Balance sheet**

The balance sheet describes separately the assets, liabilities and shareholders' equity at the reporting date. In addition to the general rules relating to the presentation of financial information, Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar's balance sheet groups assets and liabilities by nature and is presented in order of their relative liquidity.

- **Income statement**

The income statement of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar S.A. includes income and expenses and presents the amount of the most important types of income and expenses.

- **Off balance sheet**

Off-balance sheet describes Airtel Mobile Commerce SA bank's transactions which do not result in the immediate recognition of assets or liabilities on the balance sheet, but that give rise to contingencies or commitments.

Off-balance sheet can be generated by transactions related to customers or by transactions related to the company.

- **Presentation of the cash flow statement**

The cash flow statement of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA is presented using the direct method.

- **Changes in accounting estimates or methods, corrections of errors or omissions**

The impact on prior-year results of a change in accounting method or a significant correction of an error is recognised in shareholders' equity. Comparative data (prior year information) has not been restated.

2.3 General evaluation procedures

2.3.1 Global account and customer deposits

The "Global Account" is an account designated as a current account for the Electronic Money establishment opened with banks authorized by the CSBF, the counterpart of which represents the Electronic Money (EMU) that it can circulate in the MOBIQUITY system. For the security of its customers, the CSBF requires that the amounts of the "Global Account" must cover the amounts of customer deposits recorded in the financial statements of Airtel Mobile Commerce SA's financial statements. Airtel Mobile Commerce SA can only move these accounts under the approval of the CSBF. the approval of the CSBF.

2.3.2 Accounting for commissions received

Commissions received from each paying customer transaction constitute almost all of Airtel Mobile Commerce's revenues. They are calculated automatically in the MOBIQUITY system according to the official rates decided by the Management and posted in the cash point offices. On a monthly basis, Airtel Mobile Commerce records the commissions received in class 706 "Fees and commissions income according to the data from the MOBIQUITY system.

2.3 General evaluation procedures (continues)

2.3.3 Accounting for Commissions Paid

In the same way as the Commissions received, the Commissions paid to the authorized wholesalers are automatically calculated in the MOBIQUITY system according to the rates agreed upon in the contracts between Airtel Mobile Commerce and these wholesalers. On a monthly basis, Airtel Mobile Commerce accounts for Commissions paid in class 62 according to the data from the MOBIQUITY system.

2.3.4 Conversion of foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are valued in Ariary (MGA) at the rate of the day of each transaction. Foreign exchange gains or losses are recognized directly in the "Income Statement".

The exchange rates applied at the balance sheet date are those communicated by the Central Bank of Madagascar as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
1 US Dollar (USD)	MGA 4,572.78	MGA 4,461.98

2.3.5 Accounting for interest on global accounts

Interest on global accounts was recorded as financial income in previous years. This interest has been recorded as a liability as from 2022 because this interest is specifically allocated to the payment of expenses related to the operation of the account, any actions to improve customer service and consumer protection in accordance with Art. 9.3 of CSBF Instruction No. 003-2017.

2.3.6 Fixed assets

Fixed assets are valued at purchase cost, including supplier invoices and acquisition costs. approach costs.

Depreciation of fixed assets is calculated on a straight-line basis using the pro rata temporis method from the date of acquisition on a straight-line basis from the date of acquisition.

With effect from this 2022 financial year, the company's management has decided to align the depreciation rates applied to its fixed assets with the fiscal depreciation rates.

2.3.7 Accruals for expenses

Accruals for expenses are liabilities of uncertain timing or amount.

2.3.8 Deferred taxes

Deferred tax represents the amount of income tax payable (deferred tax liability) or recoverable (deferred tax asset) in future years.

2.3.9 Taxes and duties

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE SA is a Malagasy company, governed by common law. It is subject to the tax obligations set out in the provisions of the General Tax Code in force in Madagascar.

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE SA is liable to income tax (IR) at a rate of 20%, with the application of a minimum collection amount of MGA 320,000.00 plus 5 per thousand of annual turnover; and is subject to Value Added Tax (VAT) on its local services, and intermittent VAT for services provided by foreign service providers.

It is also subject to the withholding, declaration and payment of the following taxes and duties: In addition, the Company must deduct:

- Tax on Income from Transferable Properties and Securities (IRCM)
- Tax on Non-Resident Income (IRNR);

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR S.A

- Intermittent synthetic tax (ISI) withheld at a rate of 5% on services contracted with unregistered persons;
- Income Tax on Salaried and Similar Employees (IRSA)
- As well as the various other duties and taxes applicable to all companies under common law relating to its activities.

3 Non-current assets

The table of changes in fixed assets is detailed below (Amounts expressed in Ariary (MGA)):

Description	Gross values					Accumulated depreciation and amortisation/impairment					Netbook value	
	1 January 2023	Additions	Disposal	Reclassifications	31 December 2023	1 January 2023	Depreciation	Disposals	Reclassification	31 December 2023	1 January 2023	31 December 2023
Immobilisations incorporelles												
Licence	4,235,293,311.46	104,001,382.36	-	-	4,339,294,693.82	2,793,051,086.01	516,611,522.73	-	-	3,309,662,608.75	1,442,242,225.45	1,029,632,085.07
Other intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	4,235,293,311.46	104,001,382.36	-	-	4,339,294,693.82	2,793,051,086.01	516,611,522.73	-	-	3,309,662,608.75	1,442,242,225.45	1,029,632,085.07
Property, Plant and Equipment												
Constructions	2,594,148,946.84	-	-	-	2,594,148,946.84	1,488,501,797.74	51,696,603.42	-	-	1,540,198,401.16	1,105,647,149.11	1,053,950,545.68
Fixtures, Fittings and installations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transport Equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Technical installation	943,740,510.24	-	-	-	943,740,510.24	943,740,510.24	-	-	-	943,740,510.24	-	-
Office furniture and equipment	11,392,200.00	40,187,325.00	-	-	51,579,525.00	11,392,200.00	12,229,120.08	-	-	23,621,320.08	-	27,958,204.92
IT equipment	2,829,386,124.59	446,256,378.25	-	-	3,275,642,502.84	2,829,386,124.59	185,178,875.56	-	-	3,014,565,000.14	-	261,077,502.70
Materials and tools	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	6,378,667,781.67	486,443,703.25	-	-	6,865,111,484.92	5,273,020,632.57	249,104,599.06	-	-	5,522,125,231.62	1,105,647,149.11	1,342,986,253.30
PP&E in Progress												
	376,465,327.74	1,848,928,737.38	-	(590.445.085,61)	1,634,948,979.51	-	-	-	-	-	376,465,327.74	1,634,948,979.51
TOTAL	10,990,426,420.87	2,439,373,822.99	-	(590.445.085,61)	12,839,355,158.25	8,066,071,718.58	765,716,121.79	-	-	8,831,787,840.37	2,924,354,702.29	4,007,567,317.88

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR S.A.

4. DEFERRED TAX ASSET

The breakdown is as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022 :

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Opening balance	37,456,991.65	147,595,449.65
Deferred tax on:		
- Losses carried forward	-	-
- Depreciation and amortization	-	-
- Provisions on current assets	9,698,873.65	(110,138,458.00)
Closing balance	<u>47,155,865.30</u>	<u>37,465,991.65</u>

The balance of MGA 47,155,865.30 is made up of deferred taxes calculated on the provision for leave and staff performance bonuses.

5. CASH BALANCE WITH THE CENTRAL BANK

The breakdown is as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Banknotes and coins	662,084,821,74	687,514,321,22
	<u>662,084,821,74</u>	<u>687,514,321,22</u>

The heading "Banknotes and coins" corresponds to cash holdings of electronic money.

6. FINANCIAL ASSETS - FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

The breakdown is as follows as of 31 December 2023 and 2022:

		<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
		<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
		-	-
Global Account	(6.1)	77,200,000,000.00	75,291,684,791.63
Interest on global account	(6.2)	1,705,043,466.46	1,472,587,266.00
Ordinary accounts receivable - Credit institutions	(6.3)	8,100,938,878.97	20,946,786,493.34
Other assets	(6.4)	2,129,596,250.00	738,980,450.00
		<u>89,135,578,595.43</u>	<u>98,450,039,000.97</u>

6.1. Overall account :

This heading concerns the global accounts opened with BOA, BGFI, BMOI SOCGEN and ACCESS Banques with operating restrictions in accordance with the instruction N° 003- 2017 of the Banking and Finance Supervisory Commission. Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA is obliged to maintain this account for an amount equivalent to that of the electronic money in circulation, of which the counterpart is recorded as a liability in the balance sheet under the heading "Customer deposits".

6. FINANCIAL ASSETS - FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (Continues)

6.2. Interest on global account:

Pursuant to Article 9.3 of CSBF Instruction No. 003-2017, "Interest on the global account are allocated to the payment of costs related to the operation of the global account, to all actions to improve customer service and consumer protection".

6.3. Ordinary accounts receivable - Credit institutions:

This section is analysed as follows as of December 31, 2023, and 2022:

	ARIARY (MGA)	
	2023	2022
BOA bank	7,714,760,038.05	10,855,505,032.42
BGFI bank	38,624,496.10	9,351,710,803.87
BNI bank	2,290,336.64	91,677,656.19
BMOI bank	12,774,161.69	275,095,359.97
Access Bank	332,489,846.49	335,136,046.49
Société Générale Bank	-	37,661,594.40
Banque BMOI – Other assets		
	<u>8,100,938,878.97</u>	<u>20,946,786,493.34</u>

6.4. Other financial assets:

The other financial assets of Ariary 2.129,596,250.00 represent electronic currencies held with MVola and Orange Money, as part of the interoperability process.

7. OTHER ASSETS

The breakdown is as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022 (in Ariary):

	2023	2022
Special Advance	-	1,500,000.00
Deposits and guarantees paid	-	8,191,333.14
Prepaid Expenses	28,623,259.61	18,951,119.72
Intercompany	(7.1) 12,245,258,226.86	12,039,898,633.03
Deductible VAT	(7.2) 1,339,563,407.81	3,367,016,191.38
Indemnities receivable	(7.3) 3,980,576,714.00	3,980,576,714.00
Total	<u>17,594,021,608.28</u>	<u>19,416,133,991.27</u>
Loss in value	(7.3) (3,211,011,294.00)	
	<u>14,383,010,314.28</u>	<u>19,416,133,991.27</u>

7.1 The ‘Intercompany’ account records receivables from Airtel Madagascar SA relating mainly to the latter's use of the Airtel Money service as a means of receiving payments made by third parties (purchases of phones, Mifi, easy recharge, etc.).

7.2 The ‘Statements – Deductible VAT’ item corresponds to VAT on partners' unpaid invoices.

7.3 The line-item “Compensation receivable” corresponds to provisions for compensation paid by the Group's insurer abroad following the impact on M-banking BOA. This corresponds to the commitment to be paid by Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA to BOA Madagascar bank. During the 2023 financial year, the Management of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA decided, in accordance with the instructions received at Group level, to write down these receivables by MGA 3,211,011,294.00, corresponding to the total amount of losses resulting from acts of fraud committed by subscribers for a total amount of MGA 3,980,576,714.19, deducted from the balances recovered on customer accounts of MGA 769,565,420.00.

8. Deposits to Customers - Ordinary

The amount of this heading "Deposits to customers" as at 31 December 2023 amounts to 77,184,550,191.57. These are the Electronic Currency Units (EMUs) that AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE SA can circulate in the MOBILITY system. This account has a counterpart in its bank accounts called "Global Accounts" (See Note 6.1.) according to the requirements of the CSBF.

9. OTHER LIABILITIES

The breakdown is as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

		<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
State - VAT collected on services	(9.1)	4,216,879,377.15	2,955,443,432.14
State - IRNR	(9.2)	1,640,887,028.77	133,073,677.15
State - IRSA-CNPS		54,338,340.02	53,364,265.85
State – IR payable	(9.3)	506,088,481.58	2,367,391,455.30
Trade payables	(9.4)	3,678,406,978.08	4,819,952,016.30
Annual bonus payables		272,986,321.94	245,259,245.99
Airtel Madagascar SA	(9.5)	6,954,499,043.85	3,976,979,923.16
Incidence M.banking BOA	(9.6)	0.19	3,980,576,714.19
Other creditors		443,635,652.07	144,074,654.59
Other liabilities		9,096,740.72	15,354,052.02
Deallocation	(9.7)	4,496,943,063.99	9,808,381,228.00
Interests from global accounts	(9.8)	1,705,043,481.48	1,472,587,266.07
		<u>23,978,804,509.84</u>	<u>29,972,437,930.76</u>

9.1 The account "VAT collected on services" corresponds to the VAT collected in the month of December to be declared in January 2024 as well as the unpaid VAT collected on the revenue shared between Airtel Madagascar and Airtel Mobile Commerce. (Revenue collection and Churn at Airtel Mobile Commerce SA)

9.2 The balance of this item of MGA 1,640,887,028.77 corresponds essentially to Non-Resident Income Tax on dividends distributed in 2023 for MGA 1,081,135,693.27.

9.3 The balance of "State- IT payable" corresponds to the income tax due for the year 2023.

9.4 This decrease is mainly due to the fall in payables to suppliers of goods and services at the end of the financial year. Payments to suppliers increased during the 2023 financial year.

9.5 This balance records all debts payable to Airtel Madagascar S.A. in the context of revenue sharing (USSD services, SMS services, Facility cost, management fees), and to the transfer of the construction costs of Airtel Money Branch in the accounts of Airtel Mobile Commerce SA in 2022 that are borne by Airtel Madagascar SA before.

9.6 Following the M.banking incidence in December 2022, Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA undertook to repay BOA MGA 3,980,576,714.19 in three instalments. This debt was paid in full in 2023.

9.7 This item corresponds in particular to deallocations of e-value made by partners. The decrease in this item is mainly due to the reduction in allocations in 2023.

9.8 This item corresponds to the interest-bearing balances of the global accounts net of expenses incurred in connection with the operation of the global account, all actions aimed at improving customer service and consumer protection in accordance with Art 9.3 of CSBF Instruction No 003-2017. This interest on the global accounts recognised in liabilities as from the 2022 financial year.

10 EQUITY

This item breaks down as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022 (in MGA) :

Elements	Issued capital	Legal reserves	Net profit or loss	Retained earnings	Total
Balance as of December 31, 2022	500,000,000.00	50,000,000.00	6,399,114,609.06	9,438,801,046.78	16,387,915,655.84
Correction of error	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend 2022	-	-	-	(15,837,915,655.84)	(15,837,915,655.84)
Reserve 2022	-	-	-	-	-
Appropriation of earnings from 2023	-	-	(6,399,114,609.06)	6,399,114,609.06	-
Net result for the year 2023	-	-	6,522,042,213.22	-	6,522,042,213.22
Balance as of December 31, 2023	500,000,000.00	50,000,000.00	6,522,042,213.22	-	7,072,042,213.22

a. Share Capital

On March 23, 2019, Airtel Mobile Commerce BV and Airtel Mobile Commerce Holdings BV shareholders have proceeded to a transfer of part of their shares to the benefit of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar BV and Mrs. Jantina Catharina Uneken-Van De Vreede.

As a result of these sales, the share capital of MGA 500,000,000 consists of 25,000 shares with a nominal value of MGA 20,000 each are distributed as follows:

Shareholders	Number of shares	Amount in MGA	Percentage
Airtel Mobile Commerce BV	25	500,000	0.1
Airtel Mobile Commerce Holdings BV	25	500,000	0.1
Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar BV	24,940	498,800,000	99.76
Madame Jantina Catharina Uneken-Van De Vreede	10	200,000	0.04
Total	25,000	500,000,000	100

b. Retained Earnings

The Ordinary General Meeting held on 06 November 2023, which noted a distributable profit of MGA 15,837,915,655.84 made up of the net profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 of MGA 6,399,114,609.06 and retained earnings of MGA 9,438,801,046.78, decided to appropriate distributable profit of MGA 15,837,915,655.84 as dividends, i.e. MGA 633,526.63 gross per share. The shareholders, Mrs Jantina Catharina Uneken-Van De Vreede and Airtel Mobile Commerce Holdings BV waived their respective dividends of MGA 6,335,266.30 and MGA 15,838,165.75 in favour of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar BV.

11 INTERESTS INCOME

The decrease in this item as compared to the previous year is mainly due to the reduction in income generated by BNI agios, as well as the fact that no late payment interest was charged to customers during the 2023 financial year.

12 NET FEES AND COMMISSIONS INCOME

The breakdown is as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	2023	2022
Fees and commissions income		
Customers commissions	40,449,636,022.33	36,225,279,922.51
Subtotal	40,449,636,022.33	36,225,279,922.51
Fees and commissions		
Financial institutions commissions	(20,550,233,694.36)	(20,270,715,392.16)
Subtotal	(20,550,233,694.36)	(20,270,715,392.16)
Net fees and commissions income	19,899,402,327.97	15,954,564,530.35

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR S.A.

The increase in "Fee and Commission Income" is as a result of commercial actions carried out in the 2023 financial year, resulting in a significant increase in the number of users of GSM (Airtel Madagascar SA) and Mobile Banking (Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA) services.

The slight increase in 'fees and commissions' expenses are due to the increase in cash-out operations following marketing campaigns.

13 NET INCOME FROM FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS

The breakdown is as follows on 31 December 2023 and 2022:

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Income from foreign currency transactions		
Daily revaluation profit	127,622,364.74	-
Foreign exchange commissions on foreign currency transactions		
	127,622,364.74	
Operating expenses in foreign currencies	(62,214,907.66)	(100,816,152.74)
Income from foreign currency transactions	65,407,457.12	(100,816,152.74)

The increase in the balance under this heading relates mainly to foreign exchange gains on payments to foreign suppliers of 'MOBIQUITY' software and the 'SOFTWARE LICENSE'.

14. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The breakdown is as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Payroll expenses (14.1)	1,311,687,521.43	1,102,957,049.27
External expenses (14.2)	5,209,775,864.51	5,565,791,109.75
Taxes, levies and similar payments	1,224,000.00	3,455,760.00
	6,522,687,385.94	6,672,203,919.02

14.1 The details of payroll expenses are as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Salaries and allowances	1,145,025,420.74	946,960,449.44
Other employee benefits	129,328,947.07	98,327,085.27
Other social contributions	37,333,153.62	57,669,514.56
	1,311,687,521.43	1,102,957,049.27

The increase in "Payroll costs and allowances" is mainly attributable to salary increases and performance bonuses based on individual staff performance from June 2023.

14.2 The details of external expenses are as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Rents	64,475,931.65	76,225,705.11
Assurance and maintenance (a)	1,435,243,718.23	1,670,693,544.64
External staff	587,610,301.55	455,598,655.79
Fees and commissions (b)	1,346,817,831.14	1,174,913,988.72
Advertising and PR (c)	1,035,812,829.86	1,040,551,536.27
Transport and travel	171,403,242.41	117,487,435.60
Communication costs	401,590,603.22	667,951,669.01
Bank charges	104,940,508.86	69,883,000.96
Other administrative expenses	61,880,897.59	292,485,573.65
	5,209,775,864.51	5,565,791,109.75

14. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (Continues)

- a. This item covers IT maintenance costs relating to services provided by COMVIVA for the services provided by COMVIVA for the maintenance of the MOBIQUITY platform and the cost-sharing relating to the IT systems used by the Group.
- b. The details of Fees and Commissions are as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Audit fees	64,349,360.02	26,260,277.78
Technical assistance fees	1,282,468,471.12	1,148,653,710.94
	<u>1,346,817,831.14</u>	<u>1,174,913,988.72</u>

The "Audit fees" relate to the work of the Statutory Auditors for the year 2023.

The "Technical Assistance Fees" correspond to the management fees relating to the human resources processing of Airtel Mobile Commerce SA by Airtel Madagascar SA and the management fees paid to the Group.

- c. Advertising, Public Relations line item consists of the following elements:

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Promotion and media plan (Television-radio-newspaper-panel...)	410,260,627.64	440,182,242.08
Other advertisements (flyers, printing on sheet metal)	356,527,659.66	187,646,493.08
Marketing actions (Sponsorship and Events)	269,024,542.56	412,722,801.11
	<u>1,035,812,829.86</u>	<u>1,040,551,536.27</u>

15. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

The breakdown is as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

		<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
		<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Depreciation and amortization	(15.1)	765,118,420.79	464,712,109.47
Other		9,451,321.38	88,152,584.74
Impairment losses	(15.2)	3,213,504,655.27	
		<u>3,988,074,397.44</u>	<u>552,864,694.21</u>

15.1 The increase in depreciation charges for the 2023 financial year is due to the acquisition of computer equipment, office furniture and equipment and licenses.

15.2 The balance of this item of MGA 3,213,504,655.27 corresponds essentially to the recognition of the impairment loss on the indemnity receivable from the Company's insurer of MGA 3,211,011,294 (see Note 7.3).

16. INCOME TAX

The breakdown is as follows at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

	<u>ARIARY (MGA)</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Income tax	<u>2,933,258,267.56</u>	<u>2,367,391,455.35</u>
	<u>2,933,258,267.56</u>	<u>2,367,391,455.35</u>

For the 2023 financial year, Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA posted a taxable profit of MGA 14,666,291,337.79. The income tax due for the financial year therefore amounts to MGA 2,933,258,267.56. During the 2023 financial year, the company paid advance company tax of MGA 2,367,391,448.45. In addition, the company recognized a tax credit for the 2022 financial year of MGA 59,778,331.19. Consequently, the tax payable by the company amounts to MGA 506,088,481.58 (see Note 9.3).

In addition, Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA received a preliminary notice of documentary inspection in respect of the 2019 tax year, which is not time-barred, and in respect of income tax and VAT, from the tax authorities by letter 3037/MEF/SG/DGI/DGE dated 27 December 2022.

The company is currently awaiting the final notification after having submitted its observations.

It also received a preliminary notice of documentary audit in respect of the 2020 tax year, which was not time-barred, in accordance with letter 3294/MEF/SG/DGI/DGE dated 23 December 2023.

The tax adjustments relate to IR, VAT, ISI and DC for a total amount of MGA 616,746,142.00 of which MGA 440,885,498.00 in principal and MGA 175,860,644.00 in fines.

Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA already formulated its response to the Tax Authorities on the 22nd of January 2024 contesting the heads of reassessment notified. An adversarial debate with the tax authorities took place in February 2024. Following this discussion, the company considers that it has provided the necessary arguments and supporting documentation.

As a result, no provision has yet been recognized by the company until it has received the final notification.

17. OFF-BALANCE SHEET COMMITMENTS

None.

18. GOING CONCERN

The activity of the company is in the expansion phase as during the two successive fiscal years, it started to make profits. On December 31, 2023, the company's net worth amounts to MGA 7,072,042,213.22 and the Management of the company intends to continue and to develop its activities. No going concern issues were identified.

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

At the date of this audit report, no subsequent events requiring adjustment entries in the financial statements or notes to the financial statements have occurred.

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR S.A.

Special report

of the Statutory Auditor
on the transactions referred to in Articles 464 to 467
of Law 2003-036 of 30 January 2004
for the year ended 31 December 2023

To the Shareholders
of the company Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA

As required by the applicable corporate law, we have identified the following transactions falling within the scope of articles 464 to 474 of law 2003-036 of January 30, 2004, for the year ended December 31 December 2023:

1. Agreements or contracts authorised during previous financial years whose application continued during the 2023 financial year:

- Service contract with Airtel Madagascar SA dated December 16, 2015

Cash advance agreement between Airtel Madagascar SA and Airtel Mobile Commerce SA, remunerated at 3% p.a., as well as the sharing of revenues generated by Airtel Money Money transactions for the use of the Airtel Madagascar SA network, fixed at 3% of total revenues generated under Amendment No. 1 to this contract.

The balance of cash advances received from Airtel Madagascar SA. at December 31, 2023 is nil.

- Commercial Agreement for the Provision of USSD and SMS Services

Agreement between Airtel Madagascar SA and Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, which came into effect on the 1st of January 2018, for a period of three years and concerns the partnership for the use of the Airtel Money service as part of the value-added services provided by Airtel Madagascar (USSD and SMS).

Under the terms of the contract, Airtel Madagascar SA invoices Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA at the rates in force.

An amendment No. 1 relating to this contract was signed on January 1st 2021 for a period of three years.

An amendment No. 2 relating to this contract was signed on August 1st 2022 for a period of three years.

The amount invoiced by Airtel Madagascar SA to Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA for the financial year 2023 is MGA 401,590,602.40 excluding VAT.

- Memorandum of Understanding relating to Revenue share for churn

Agreement entered on the 1st of January 2018 between Airtel Madagascar SA and Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, initially concluded for an indefinite period and relating to revenue sharing generated by the reduction of the 'churn' rate on Airtel Madagascar SA's customer base, resulting from the use of Airtel Money accounts.

An amendment No. 1 relating to this contract was signed on the 9th of December 2020.

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR S.A.

Special report

of the Statutory Auditor
on the transactions referred to in Articles 464 to 467
of Law 2003-036 of 30 January 2004
for the year ended 31 December 2023

Amendment No. 2 relating to this contract was signed on the 12th of October 2021 for a period of four years.

The amount invoiced by Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA to Airtel Madagascar SA for the 2023 financial year is MGA 128,434,843.4 VAT exclusive.

- Agreement for Airtel Money Cash Collection Services

Agreement entered on 1 January 2018 between Airtel Madagascar SA and Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, for a period of two years, relating to the use by Airtel Madagascar of the Airtel Money service as a means of receiving payments made by third parties (partners).

Under the terms of the contract, Airtel Madagascar SA is required to pay Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA 2% of the value of transactions.

An amendment No. 1 to this contract was signed on the 12th of October 2021 for a period of five years.

The amount invoiced by Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA to Airtel Madagascar SA for the 2023 financial year is MGA 3,580,613,466.79 excluding VAT.

- Agreement for mobile payment services

Agreement entered into on the 1st of January 2018 between Airtel Madagascar SA and Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, for a period of three years relating to the Airtel Money service use by Airtel Madagascar as a means of receiving payments made by individuals.

An amendment No. 1 to this contract was signed on 12 October 2021 for a period of five years.

The amount invoiced by Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA to Airtel Madagascar SA for the year 2023 is MGA 3,930,791,841.38 excluding VAT.

- Management Support Services Agreement

Agreement entered into on the 1st of January 2018 between Airtel Madagascar SA and Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA, for a period of three years, relating to the technical support provided by Airtel Madagascar SA to Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA.

In accordance with the contract, the costs incurred by Airtel Madagascar SA for the benefit of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA are to be re-invoiced to the latter with a mark-up of 7%.

The amount invoiced by Airtel Madagascar SA to Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA for the 2023 financial year is MGA 81,132,370.9 excluding VAT.

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR S.A.

Special report

of the Statutory Auditor
on the transactions referred to in Articles 464 to 467
of Law 2003-036 of 30 January 2004
for the year ended 31 December 2023

An amendment No. 1 was signed on the 1st of April 2022 for a period of five years.

This agreement also covers services relating to:

‘Facility Cost Allocation’ relating to the payment of costs generated by the Board of Directors and senior management of Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar S.A., which are borne by Airtel Madagascar S.A.

The amount invoiced by Airtel Madagascar to Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA for the 2023 financial year is MGA 24,227,762.96 excluding VAT.

And of **‘Common shop cost allocation’** relating to the expenses relative to the use by Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA of the cash points belonging to Airtel Madagascar SA.

The amount invoiced by Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar to Airtel Madagascar for the 2023 financial year is MGA 16,124,164.85 excluding VAT.

-Contract for the provision of office space to Airtel Mobile Commerce SA

Contract for the provision of 86 m² of office space in the S2 building at Morarano Alarobia.
The contract took effect on the 1st of April 2020 for a period of 1 year, renewable by tacit agreement.
The rent is Euro 10 excluding tax per m² with 8% common charges, i.e. a total of Euro 860 excluding tax and common charges. The Euro rate is set at MGA 4,188.90.

- Management And Technical Master Services Agreement in Relation to IT Services

Tripartite agreement signed on 14 July 2022 between AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR SA / AIRTEL MAGDAGASCAR and AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE BV, relating to technical assistance provided by Airtel Mobile Commerce BV to Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA / Airtel Madagascar SA, which took effect on the 1st of April 2021 for a period of five years.

The amount invoiced by Airtel Madagascar SA to Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA for the year 2023 amounts to MGA 943,177,215.83 excluding VAT.

-Management And Technical Services Agreement

Agreement signed on January 10, 2022 between AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR SA and AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE BV for technical assistance provided by AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE BV to AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR SA, effective April 01, 2021 for a period of five years.

AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR S.A.

Special report

of the Statutory Auditor
on the transactions referred to in Articles 464 to 467
of Law 2003-036 of 30 January 2004
for the year ended 31 December 2023

The amount invoiced by AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE BV to AIRTEL MOBILE COMMERCE MADAGASCAR SA for the year 2023 is MGA 281,739,737.65.

-Trademark Licence Agreement

Agreement signed on September 27, 2018 between Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA and Bharti Airtel International covering the use of trademarks related to AIRTEL Money, having taken effect on April 1, 2011 for an indefinite period. An amendment No. 1 was signed on October 12, 2021.

No amounts have been invoiced to Airtel Mobile Commerce Madagascar SA during the financial year 2023.

2. **New contracts entered into during the 2023 financial year:**
None.

Yours faithfully

Antananarivo, 16 May 2024
The Statutory Auditor
Delta Audit